

New Hampshire Department of Justice Request for Grant Applications Coronavirus Emergency Grant

The New Hampshire Department of Justice announces available federal funding for law enforcement and other first responders to prevent, prepare for, and respond to Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19). Funding is available retroactive to January 20, 2020, and will be available for a period of up to two years. Funding is provided by the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance FY 2020 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program, CFDA# 16.034. The total amount of federal funding available is \$3,422,400.

All awards are subject to the availability of funds and to any modifications or additional requirements that may be imposed by law.

Eligibility:

- State Agencies
- Units of Local Government

Permissible Uses of Funds:

Funds awarded under this solicitation must be utilized to prevent, prepare for, and respond to COVID-19. Eligible costs for reimbursement under this program consist of, but are not limited to, the following:

- Overtime
- Equipment (including law enforcement medical personal protective equipment)
- Hiring
- Supplies (such as gloves, masks, sanitizer)
- Training
- Travel Expenses (particularly related to the distribution of resources to the most impacted areas)
- Addressing the medical needs of inmates in state and local prisons and jails.

Prohibition of supplanting:

Funds may not be used to supplant state or local funds but must be used to increase the amounts of such funds that would, in the absence of federal funds, be made available.

The Award Information:

Funding will be available until all federal funds are expended.

Review Process: All applications will be evaluated whether the information presented is reasonable, understandable, measurable, achievable, and allowable under the solicitation. Priority consideration will be given to those who serve communities with the largest impact from the coronavirus cases and for agencies that are not direct recipients of the Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program. Applications may be disapproved in whole or in part if costs are not associated with the prevention of, preparation for, or response to COVID-19. Awards are subject to the required governmental approval, including the Attorney General, and availability of federal funding.

Application Submission:

Applications are available on the Department of Justice website: https://www.doj.nh.gov/ Completed applications should be sent via e-mail to the Department of Justice Grants Management Unit:

Grants.Apps@doj.nh.gov

Awards are contingent upon approval of the Attorney General and the Governor pursuant to RSA 4:45 and RSA 21-P through successful execution of a grant agreement (contract).

Questions regarding this funding can be directed to the Grants Management Unit at the Department of Justice:

Thomas Kaempfer (603)271-8090 Thomas.Kaempfer@doj.nh.gov

Or

Rene St. George (603)271-8473 ReneStGeorge@doj.nh.gov